Cas Ray no XID

Commentary: Cas Ray was the first husband of Geneva Ann “Annie” Upchurch, who was the
daughter of Ann Medlin and Stephen Upchurch. In turn, Geneva was the granddaughter of Jubal,
head of Upchurch Clan 6.

Acknowledgements: This biofile was transcribed by Carla J. Michaels of Cary NC. She is both a
marvelous contributor to UAFA and a member of the UAFA board. She is also a noted local
historian in the Cary area.

(1) Death Certificate for John Calvin Upchurch — downloaded from Ancestry.com by RPU 24
Feb 2009
This record established firm birth and death dates for John C Upchurch and shows his mother as
Geneva Upchurch [Geneva Ann Upchurch] and his father as Cas (?) Ray. The wife of John C
Upchurch, Kate Upchurch [Catherine Hicks] is still alive. Note informant = J M Hicks.
I. Jubal Upchurch, I — Head of Clan
A. Stephen Upchurch
1. Geneva Ann Upchurch
a. John Calvin Upchurch married Catherine Hicks

(see next page)
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(2) Note: In view of the project that cooperator Ola (Keith) Ray might know a Cas Ray if | had
more detail on him and in view of the interest of cooperator Donna Maynard | met about on 23
Jun 2010 to learn more about him.

e If he did sire John Calvin Upchurch born 8 May 1877 he must have been 20 years old or
older at the time. Geneva was 33.

e Tried to find a Cas Ray on Ancestry.com several ways — no luck. Not on NC Census
1870 or 1880. BUT there are many Ray men with first or second initial “C”.

(no number) RPU thoughts on the email below from Donna Maynard to RPU — 3 Mar 2010

her thing | want to follow up with is that one of Roy's cousins said thal she was told, that the father of John Calv_m
rﬁ:;?':ied Gengeva's sister. | foun% a Rebecca Ray in the 1920 Census in Barton's Creek. Another one of Roy’s Cousins
told me he remembered as a little boy an "Uncle Dewey Ray" coming to visit. With that in mind and the 1920 Census
with Rebecca Ray (56) and a Dewey Ray (19) | also found a death colleciion of a Zora Dewey Ray b.1§99 and d.1979
(this is in Ancestry.com) and a Death Certificate of Rebecca Jane Ray of Barlon C(eek. The bad part is name of
mother and father not given it also does net give the name of the husband. She died 17 Jan 1923 with bron.
pneumonia (i think thatis what it said) place of burial is Falis of Nuse. Itdoes give you something to think about!
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The family framework for comment is as follows:
I. Jubal Upchurch, I — Head of Clan
A. Stephen Upchurch — list of his 5 known daughter
1. Geneva Ann Upchurch born about 1844 may have married
(1%) Cas Ray [presumably he married a sister of Geneva Ann Upchurch — RPU]
(2" --- - Utley
a. John Calvin Upchurch
i. Mary Doris Upchurch born 1910
married () W M Lyman
() Roy Leon Lyman born 1943
married () Donna Maynard
2. Lucinda Upchurch born about 1835 [could the Ray have married Lucinda
rather than Rebecca?? — RPU]
3. Charlotte Upchurch born about 1837 married () Jack Barham Phillips
4. Sarah Jane Upchurch born about 1835 married () Jeptha Lasater or Joseph A
Lasater
5. Rebecca Upchurch born 1839

Donna sought for a sister of Geneva Ann Upchurch who might have married the father of John
Calvin Upchurch. She settled on Rebecca Upchurch born 1859 (per RPU records) and found 2
Ancestry.com entries that might be relevant:
e #1 On 1920 Census of Barton’s Creek Township, Wake Co, NC: Rebecca Ray age 56 —
hence born about 1864
o #2 Death Certificate: Rebecca Jane Ray of Barton’s Creek Township died 17 Jan 1923
() (Buried — Falls of Neuse
Re the report of a cousin of Roy Leon Lynam remembers an Uncle Meney Ray coming to visit —
Donna found:
e #1 Demey Ray age 19 on 1920 Census of Barton’s Creek Township — hence born about
1901
o #2 Zora Demey Ray born 1899 died 1977 — per Ancestry.com
As of 14 Jul 2010 I am unable to shed more light. Biofiles marked * now have a copy of this
sheet - RPU
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